Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh

Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in.

Sh. Vikram Singh, S/o Shri Balwinder, r/o House No. 179, Street No. 3, Dashmesh Colony, Mohali

......Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Assistant Labour Commissioner, Mohali

...Respondent

CC .No. 617 of 2018

Present:

- (i) None on behalf of the Complainant.
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh Jatinder Pal Singh, ALC alongwith

Sh.Jagroop Singh, Clerk

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.11.2018.

- 2. The Complainant is not present today.
- 3. Today, the Respondent files an affidavit which is as under:-
-) ਇਹ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੇ ਆਪਣੀ ਪ੍ਰਤੀਬੇਨਤੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਉਹ ਲਗਭਗ 32000/– ਰੁਪਏ ਪ੍ਰਤੀ ਮਹੀਨਾ ਵੇਜ਼ਿਜ਼/ਤਨਖਾਹ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕਰ ਰਿਹਾ ਸੀ। ਇਹ ਕਿ ਉਸ ਸਮੇਂ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਕੇਵਲ 18000/– ਰੁਪਏ ਪ੍ਰਤੀ ਮਹੀਨਾ ਲੈਣ ਵਾਲੇ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਦਾ ਕੇਸ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਚੱਲਣ ਯੋਗ ਹੈ।

ਇਹ ਕਿ ਉਕਤ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਮੋਜੂਦ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਦਫਤਰ ਇਹ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੇਣ ਤੋਂ ਅਸਮੱਰਥ ਹੈ।

A copy of the same is taken on record.

CC .No. 617 of 2018

4. I have gone through the affidavit and have agreed with it. In the foregoing no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Complaint case filed by the complainant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 29.11.2018 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Note: The Complainant, Sh Vikram Singh appeared after the hearing was over. He was read out the above order. The original copy of the Affidavit is also handed over to him.

Chandigarh Dated: 29.11.2018

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh.Krishan Singh, S/oShri Jethu Singh Near Pappu Da Poultry Farm, Hamayupur, Sirhind

.....Appellant

۷s

Regd.Post: Public Information Officer,

o/o Managing Director,

PRTC, Patiala

First Appellate Authority o/o Head Office, PRTC, Patiala

.....Respondent

AC . No. 2690 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh.Krishan Singh the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Gian Chand, Sr Assistant

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.10.2018.

- 2. The Respondent states that he has brought the complete information today in the Commission to be handed over to the Appellant. A Copy of the same is handed over to the Appellant.
- 3. The Appellant has gone through the same and states that the information provided is complete and he is satisfied with it.
- 4. The appellant states that he has not been provided the information within the time as prescribed under the RTI Act 2005. He has, therefore, suffered mental harassment and financial loss in attending the hearings in the Commission. For this the appellant demands that the Respondent be penalized and he be compensated for the detriment suffered.
- 5. It is observed that appropriate mechanism has not been provided to keep the record properly by the public authority due to which the information / request under RTI Act, 2005 are not being served properly. However, the Respondent PIO is warned to be careful in future while dealing with the matters pertaining to the RTI Act, 2005 and act swiftly.

6. Since, the information has been provided. Therefore, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 29.11.2018

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov

Sh. Gurmukh Singh S/o Shri Kashmir Singh R/oVillage Bohliyan, Tehsil Ajnala Distt. Amrtisar

.... Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Assistant Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Ajnala Amritsar

..Respondent

CC No. 960 of 2018

Present: (i) None for the parties.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.11.2018.

- 2. Today neither the Complainant nor the Respondent is present. However, an email has been received from the Complainant stating that he has received the complete information and is satisfied with it.
- 3. In the foregoing no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Complaint case filed by the complainant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 29.11.2018 State Information Commissioner

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Registered post

Sh. Narinder Singh S/o Shri Raghbir Singh # 58, Sector 4, Chandigarh

...... Appellant.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o SHO Police Station, Balachaur, Distt. Nawanshahr First Appellate Authority, O/o DIG, Ludhiana Range Ludhiana

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2397 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh.Narinder Singh the appellant alongwith Sh S.M Bhanot.

(ii) None on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.11.2018

- 2. Today no one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent.
- 3. The Appellant states that the complete information has not been provided to him.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that no one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent. They have not even bothered to inform the Commission about their absence. The appellant has filed RTI with the o/o SHO,Police Station, Balachaur, Nawanshahr on 22.03.2018 but incomplete information has been given to him so far, after lapse of more than eight months, which shows that the respondent has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. This is indeed a serious matter.
- 5. In view of the foregoing, PIO is directed to show cause why action should not be taken against him for not attending the hearing inspite of order of the Commission. He should file a written reply in response to the show cause notice as to why the Complainant should not be compensated for the mental harassment suffered by him in getting the information. In addition to the written reply PIO is hereby given an

Appeal Case No. 2397 of 2018

opportunity u/s 20(1) proviso thereto for a personal hearing before the imposition of

such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may take note that in case he does not file

his written reply and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the

date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall

proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

5. To come up on 16.01.2019 at 11:00 AM. Copy of the orders be sent to the

parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh

Dated: 29.11.2018

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh.Manjit Singh		
S/o Shri Sohan Singh, House No. 388/3,		
Dhandholian Road,Patiala		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer, o/o Assistant Transport Officer Automatic Driving Test Track, Patiala		
First Appellate Authority –cum o/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab Jeevan Deep Building, Sector 17, Chandigarh		Respondent
40.11	0555	

AC.No. 2557 of 2018 Alongwith AC No. 2562 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh.Manjit Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Pardeep S. Dhillon, ATO -cum-APIO

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.11.2018.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today. However, an e-mail has been received from the Appellant stating that today he shall not be able to attend the hearing.
- 3. The Respondent states that, as directed in the previous hearing, the Appellant had gone to their office and inspected the complete record. However, there is still a part of information that is to be provided to the appellant. The Respondent assures the Commission that the complete information will be provided to the Appellant before the next date of hearing.
- 4. Hence, some time is granted to the Respondent to provide complete information to the Appellant. To come up on **08.01.2019 at 11:00 AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)

Dated: 29.11.2018 State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB, STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh.Harpreet Singh, ETT, Street No. 3, Puri colony Faridkot

...... Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o DEO(EE) Faridkot Public information Officer O/o DEO(SE), Faridkot

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 814 of 2018

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.11.2018.

- 2. Today neither the Complainant nor the Respondent is present. However, an e-mail has been received from the Complainant stating that he has received the complete information and is satisfied with it.
- 3 Hence, the Complaint case filed by the Complainant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 29.11.2018

PUNJAB, STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh.Gagan Deep Singh Janjua Village Tura, Post Office Kumbh Tehsil Amloh, District Fatehgarh Sahib - 147301

..... Appellant.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, SBS Nagar First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Inspector General Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2436 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh Gagandeep Singh, Appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Manjit Singh, ASI

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.11.2018.

2. As directed during the last hearing, tThe Respondent files an affidavit today, which is as under:-

"that in compliance of the letter no.PSIC/Legal/35,836 dated 01.10.2018, it is hereby submitted that the information sought by the applicant in the above said complaint has not related with the police department and the same related with revenue Department. So the same is not available in the department".

The original affidavit is handed over to the Appellant.

- 3. I have gone through the affidavit and have agreed with it.
- 4. In view of the foregoing no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 29.11.2018

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov

Versus

Registered post

Sh Satnam Singh Buke, R/o Village Sadakwala 2FDM, PO 3FDM, Panchayat Samiti-Suratgarh, Distt Shri Ganga Nagar,Pin-335705

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Assistant, Food Supply Officer, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Abohar

First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Food and Supply Controller, Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Fazilka

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3248 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh. Satnam Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Pawan Kumar, Inspector

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.11.2018.

- 2. The Respondent states that he has brought the form of Darbara Singh, as demanded by the Appellant in the previous date of hearing, to be handed over to the Appellant. The same is handed over to the Appellant.
- 3. The appellant states that he is not satisfied with the information provided by the appellant. The Appellant further states that his RTI application was not accepted in the office of the Respondent. He showed the original envelope at the time of hearing which was received back from the postal authorities
- 4. Further, the respondent- Sh. Pawan Kumar has given in writing that the complete information has been provided to the Appellant and there is nothing pending in this regard.
- 5. After hearing both the parties, it is observed that complete information has been provided to the appellant by the respondent. But the respondents have not received the original RTI application of the appellant, which is a serious matter.

Appeal Case No. 3248 of 2018

6. In view of the foregoing, Respondent-PIO is directed to show cause as to why original RTI of the appellant has not been received by their office.

Respondent-PIO is directed to file an affidavit in this regard before the next date

of hearing.

7. Adjourned to **08.01.2019 (11.00AM)** for further proceedings. Copies of the order

be sent to the parties through registered post.

Sd/-

Chandigarh

Dated: 29.11.2018